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What we did

In 2014, NCTA commissioned research
with visitors to Bournemouth. The
objective was to find out about their
origins, visit patterns, motivations for
visiting, activities while in Bournemouth
and perceptions of their visit. A total
of 990 visitors were interviewed at
a number of locations across the
destination in August and October,
although most were at Pier Approach
and Bournemouth Gardens.
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IN GENERAL

The majority (61%) were staying overnight in Bournemouth, 16% were staying
outside Bournemouth and 24% were on a day trip from home.

Figure 1: Distribution of visitors by type

61%
Day trip from home
24% Staying visitor in Bournemouth
16%
i . Staying visitor outside Bournemouth
ALL

Family groups made up 30% of all visitors and 46% were adult couples.
There was significant variation in group type depending on when the visit
was.

Figure 2 : Group Composition over each month

August October
37% are family groups 14% are family groups
42% are two adults 56% are two adults
14% are group of friends 15% are group of friends
or friends incl. family or friends incl. family

7% visiting alone 16% visiting alone
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DAY VISITORS

Most day visitors were from Dorset or Hampshire (64%) but significant number travelled from London and the
Home Counties. The majority (70%) are regular visitors to Bournemouth with only 13% visiting for the first time.

Figure 3 : Previous day visits among day visitors from home

All . August . October

84%

70%
60%

15%
13%
’ 9% 5 6% 8% g M%
- 3% ° 19 2% 3%
- _o — [ |
FIRST VISIT ONCE BEFORE SEVERAL TIMES ABOUT ONCE EVERY FEW YEARS
A YEAR A YEAR

Most day visitors (68%) made the decision to come to Bournemouth on the day or within the week before, so
last minute promotions can be worthwhile. Most were on a leisure trip (70%) but a significant 20% had come
specifically to shop.
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STAYING VISITORS

Most tourists live elsewhere in the UK particularly London, the Home Counties and West Midlands. 10% were from
overseas with Germany, USA and Northern Ireland, France and Spain being the most common origins.

Most tourists had been to Bournemouth before with about half visiting at least once a year. 19% of those staying in
Bournemouth and 21% of those staying outside Bournemouth were visiting for the first time.

Figure 4 : Previous overnight trips among visitors staying overnight in Bournemouth

All August . October
0 27%
26%
25% 249, 25% 24% 24%
20% 22% o
19% :
17%
1%
8%
7%
FIRST VISIT ONCE BEFORE SEVERAL TIMES ABOUT ONCE EVERY FEW YEARS
A YEAR A YEAR



34% of Bournemouth staying visitors made the decision to visit within 4 weeks of their visit but this figure was
significantly lower than in 2013 (66%). This could be related to the excellent weather in 2013 prompting last minute
decisions.

Figure 5 : When decision to visit was made

All August . October
WITHIN THE WEEK BEFORE 18% 19% _

2-3 MONTHS BEFORE 12% 13% -
4-6 MONTHS BEFORE 10% 10% -
A YEAR BEFORE 7% 9% .
ON SAME DAY AS VISIT 7% 5% -

7-11MONTHS BEFORE 5% @ 6% I 2%

OVER A YEAR BEFORE I 1% 1% 1%
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VISIT MOTIVATIONS

The vast majority of visitors were on a leisure holiday although in October a significant 24% were visiting friends
and relatives or shopping.

Figure 6 : Main reason for visiting

All August . October
86%
81%
71%
12% 12%
9% 8%
. 5% 29, . 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
LEISURE/ VISITING SHOPPING TRIP BUSINESS / LANGUAGE
SHORT BREAK FRIENDS OR (SPECIAL / ATTENDING STUDENT
/ HOLIDAY RELATIVES NOT REGULAR) CONFERENCE

OTHER 1% / 1% / 1%
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The figure below shows that rather than being motivated by something specific, most visitors came because they
had visited the area before and liked it. Only 22% (but 34% of day visitors) came specifically for the beach.

Figure 7 : Main motivations underlying reasons to visit

. October August All

VISITED THE AREA
BEFORE AND LIKED IT 49%

I 10%
TO VISIT THE BEACH 27%
22%

I 17%
OTHER MOTIVATIONS E:ﬁ’

I 12%

BEACH & SEA / COASTAL VIEWS 14%
13%

I 1%
FRIENDS AND FAMILY IN THE AREA il%:/b
o

RANGE OF VISITOR ATTRACTIONS s 8% o
AND PLACES OF INTEREST 1%

I 13%
CONVENIENT TO GET TO FROM HOME 6%
8%

LIKED THE LOOK OF THE AREA FROM INTERNET s 6%
/ BROCHURES 7%
7%
e 8%
RECOMMENDATION 4%
5%
4%
SHOPPING EXPERIENCE 39
3%
o 1%
SECOND HOME IN THE AREA 2%
2%
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ACTIVITIES

The most popular leisure activities are ‘Walk in Bournemouth’ Gardens (80%), ‘shop in the town centre’ (64%), walk
on Bournemouth promenade’ (60%) ‘spend time on the beach’ (58%) and ‘have a meal out (50%).

Figure 8 : Leisure activities carried out/plan to carry out

. October August All

WALKED IN BOURNEMOUTH GARDENS 78%

SHOPPED IN THE TOWN CENTRE 65%

WALKED ON BOURNEMOUTH PROMEANDE 64%

SPENT TIME ON THE BEACH 63%

HAD A MEAL OUT 56%

NIGHTLIFE, PUBS AND CLUBS 18%

VISITED THE OCEANARIUM 17%

WENT TO AN EVENT AT THE BIC OR PAVILION 12%

OUTDOOR ACTIVITY 1%

TOOK A TRIP IN THE BOURNEMOUTH BALLOON 10%

ATTENDED AN EVENT OR EXHIBITION 7%

OTHER 7%

VISITED THE RUSSELL COTES MUSEUM 5%

WATERSPORTS ACTIVITIES 3%
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PERCEPTIONS

Those staying in Bournemouth were most likely to find their visit enjoyable - 55% said it was very enjoyable
compared to 49% overall. This group are also most likely to say their visit was better than expected and to recommend
to others.

Both enjoyment and recommendation ratings are higher overall in August than in October.

Figure 9 : Overall enjoyment

o
93 /O rated visit enjoyable or very enjoyable

©

Figure 10 : Meeting of expectations

2% Somewhat worse
or much worse than
expected

46% Somewhat
or much better
than expected

©

Figure 11 : Likelihood of recommending

85% Likely or
very likely to
recommend

1% Unlikely or very
unlikely to
recommend

©

Figure 12 : Likelihood of returning

93% Likely or
very likely to
return

1% Unlikely or very
unlikely to return

©
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Connect with the NCTA

linkedin.com/company/national-coastal-tourism-academy
facebook.com/nationalcoastaltourismacademy
twitter.com/nctacademy
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